be released from the apprenticeship program at any time they are determined by the Carrier 

to show insufficient aptitude or interest to learn the trade. If an employee works an 8-hour 

shift position at any time prior to completing the probationary period, that employee would 

default back and be subject to the probationary period of one hundred and twenty-two (122) 

workdays.  

IX. Effective date, cancellation clause, and non-referable clause

This agreement and its application is made without prejudice to the position of any of the 

parties involved and will not be referred to by the parties signatory hereto in any manner